

NO. 16-2325

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore; Catherine E. Pugh, in her official capacity
as Mayor of Baltimore; Leana S. Wen, M.D., in her official capacity as Baltimore
City Health Commissioner,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 9 OTHER
STATES SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

State Capitol Building 1, Room 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Email: tjohnson@wvago.gov

ELBERT LIN
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Erica N. Peterson
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF *AMICI*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. GOVERNMENTS SHOULD NEVER NEED TO RESORT
 TO THE SPECIFIC MEANS OF COMPELLED SPEECH
 MANDATED BY THE ORDINANCE6

 A. The Ordinance Compels Private Religious Organizations To
 Deliver A Message With Which The Speakers Strongly Disagree....7

 B. The Ordinance In Purpose And Effect Stigmatizes The Speaker
 And Dissuades Citizens From Engaging In Open Discourse.....9

 C. The Ordinance Conveys False Or Misleading Information About
 The Center And Its Message.....12

 II. STATES HAVE LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES
 AVAILABLE TO FURTHER THEIR LEGITIMATE INTERESTS
 IN REGULATING DECEPTIVE ADVERTISING AND
 PROMOTING PUBLIC HEALTH.....15

 A. States Protect Consumers Through Direct Restrictions On False
 And Deceptive Advertising.....16

 B. States Can Provide Their Citizens With Health Information
 Directly Through Public Awareness Campaigns.....20

 C. In Appropriate Cases, States May Enact
 Narrowly-Tailored Disclosure Laws.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... | 5, 15 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)..... | 14 |
| <i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) | 20, 26 |
| <i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... | 10 |
| <i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... | 6, 15 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... | 8, 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... | 20, 21 |

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley,
 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....11

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....9

Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... passim

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....10

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....20

U.S. v. Alvarez,
 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....13

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....4, 15

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....25

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....10

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....8

Wooley v. Maynard,
 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 7, 8, 21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 133326

21 U.S.C. § 387k(g)(1).....19

6 Del. Code Ann. Tit. 6, § 2532.....17

73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 201-217

73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 201-317

Ala. Code § 8-19-5.....17

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.50.47117

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-152217

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-220317

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-10518

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-10717

| | |
|--|----|
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 | 17 |
| Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30122..... | 23 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-105..... | 17 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-110b..... | 17 |
| D.C. Code § 28-3904 | 17 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 20.43(7)(b) | 24 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 381.84 | 23 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.204 | 17 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-372..... | 17 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 481A-3 | 17 |
| Ind. Code § 24-5-.5-3..... | 17 |
| Iowa Code Ann. § 714.16 | 17 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-626 | 17 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-632 | 18 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.170 | 17 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1405..... | 17 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 46:1401..... | 19 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 266, § 91 | 17 |
| Md. Code Ann. Com. Law § 13-301 | 17 |
| Md. Code Ann. Health-Gen. § 13-1013..... | 23 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 10, § 1212 | 17 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.42a..... | 26 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws. Ann. § 445.903..... | 17 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325D.44..... | 17 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325F.67..... | 17 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 41-113-3..... | 24 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-5..... | 17 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 97-23-3..... | 17 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.335 | 22 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 191.975 | 22 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.020..... | 17 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-103..... | 17 |
| Mont. Code Ann. §§ 30-14-104..... | 17 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 75-1.1 | 17 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 51-12-01 | 17 |

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-56.....25

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-317

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350..... 17, 18

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 87-302.....17

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.091517

Ohio Rev. Code § 4165.02.....17

Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 15, § 75317

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-1.....17

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-2.....17

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20.....17

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-617

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-10417

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.46.....17

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 161.30124

Utah Code Ann. § 13-11a-117

Utah Code Ann. § 13-11a-318

Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-102.....26

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-21617

W. Va. Code § 16-9A-526

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-102 17, 18

Wyo. Stat. § 40-12-10517

Rule

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)1
